
ENGLISH

ITALIANO ČESKY

SCZ-2373/2273 Quick Manual

SCZ-2373/2273 Guida rapida SCZ-2373/2273 Rychlý návod

High Resolution Zoom Camera

Quick Manual SCZ-2373
SCZ-2273

Name Cable color Description Name Cable color Description
ZOOM ORANGE

-

GND BLUE -
FOCUS WHITE/ORANGE EX DN WHITE/BLUE External D/N
COM GREEN 485+ BROWN RS-485 communication

MD OUT WHITE/GREEN 485- WHITE/BROWN RS-485 communication

➊  Key Buttons : 
  Following buttons control zoom, focus and auto focus functions.
  • WIDE button : To widen the view. (ZOOM OUT)          • TELE button : To close in on a far object. (ZOOM IN)
  • F-NEAR button : To see a near object clearly. • F-FAR button : To see a far object clearly.
  Pressing the 'SET' button locks the zoom control function of these buttons and prompts the main setup menu.
  Main setup menu can be navigated using these buttons.
  • SET : To access the main setup menu. • UP (TELE button) : To move the arrow indicator to up.
  • DOWN (WIDE button) : To move the arrow indicator to down. • LEFT (F-NEAR button) : To move the arrow indicator to left.
  • RIGHT (F-FAR button) : To move the arrow indicator to right.
➋ Power Input Terminal : Power supply terminal (DC12V±10%/AC24V±10%).
➌ Power LED : Illuminates when power is supplied.
➍ Video Output Jack : Used to connect an external video monitor in jack.
➎  RJ-45 JACK : Terminals, such as RS-485 communications, MD OUT, ZOOM and FOCUS, EX_DN are included.

1.  Press the SET button for 2 seconds. (Short-pressing the button activates the AUTO FOCUS).

•  Main setup menu is displayed on the monitor screen.

2. Select the desired feature using the UP or DOWN button.

 • Each pressing of the UP or DOWN button moves the indicator to the next or previous feature.

 •  Move the arrow indicator to the desired feature item.

3.  Change the status of the selected feature using the LEFT or RIGHT button.  

4.  When completed, move the arrow indicator to 'EXIT' and press the SET button. 

•  Features marked with a right angled arrow have an accessible submenu.
 •  Access the submenu by pressing the SET button.

Notes

MAIN SETUP

 1.SSDR ON  
 2.WHITE BAL ATW 
 3.BACKLIGHT OFF
 4.MOTION DET     OFF
 5.FOCUS    
 6.EXPOSURE
 7.SPECIAL  
 8.RESET         
 9.EXIT

ON / OFF 

BRIGHTNESS / IRIS / SHUTTER / AGC / SSNR3 / SENS-UP / RETURN

ATW / MANUAL / AWC SET / OUTDOOR / INDOOR / MERCURY

OFF / BLC / HLC

OFF / ON

MODE / ZOOM TRACK / ZOOM SPEED / D-ZOOM / ZOOM POS INIT / 
USER PRESET / LENS INIT / RETURN

PRIVACY / DAY/NIGHT / DIS / SYNC / COMM ADJ/ 
IMAGE ADJ / DISPLAY / RETURN

➊  Tasti principali : 
  I seguenti tasti controllano lo zoom, la messa a fuoco e la messa a fuoco automatica. 
  • WIDE : Allarga la visuale. (ZOOM OUT)            • TELE : Avvicina a un oggetto lontano. (ZOOM IN) 
  • F-NEAR : Per vedere chiaramente un oggetto vicino.   • F-FAR : Per vedere chiaramente un oggetto lontano.  
  Premendo 'SET' viene bloccata la funzione di controllo dello zoom dei tasti e appare il menu principale di impostazione.
  I seguenti tasti permettono di navigare nel menu principale di impostazione.  
  • SET : Accede al menu principale.  • ALTO (tasto TELE) : Sposta la freccia verso l’alto. 
  • BASSO (tasto WIDE) : Sposta la freccia verso il basso. • SINISTRA (tasto F-NEAR) : Sposta la freccia verso sinistra.  
  • DESTRA (tasto F-FAR) : Sposta la freccia verso destra.
➋  Terminale alimentazione in entrata : Terminale alimentazione (DC12V±10%/AC24V±10%).
➌   LED indicatore di accensione : Si illumina quando l’alimentazione è attivata.
➍  Jack video in uscita : Da collegare a un jack monitor video esterno.
➎  Jack RJ-45 : Include terminali come RS-485, MD OUT, ZOOM e FOCUS, EX DN.  

Nome Colore cavo Descrizione Nome Colore cavo Descrizione
ZOOM ARANCIONE

-

GND BLU -
FOCUS BIANCO/ ARANCIONE EX DN BIANCO/BLU External D/N
COM VERDE 485+ MARRONE Comunicazione RS-485

MD OUT BIANCO/VERDE 485- BIANCO/MARRONE Comunicazione RS-485

1.  Premere il tasto SET per 2 secondi. (Premendo una sola volta il tasto viene attivato l’ AUTO FOCUS).

•  Il menu di impostazione principale viene visualizzato sul monitor.

2. Selezionare la funzione desiderata con i tasti ALTO o BASSO.

 • Premendo il tasto ALTO o BASSO l’indicatore passa alla funzione precedente o seguente.

 •  Muovere la freccia fino alla funzione desiderata. 

3.  Modificare la funzione selezionata con i tasti SINISTRA e DESTRA.  

4.  Una volta terminato spostare la freccia su 'EXIT' e premere SET.

•  Le funzioni  con una freccia ad angolo retto comprendono un sottomenu.
 •  Premere SET per accedere ai sottomenu.

Notes

CONFIG PRINCIPALE

 1.SSDR ON  
 2.BIL BIANCO ATW 
 3.CONTROLUCE OFF
 4.MOTION DET     OFF
 5.FOUCO    
 6.EXPOSIZIONE
 7.SPECIALE  
 8.REIMPOSTA         
 9.ESCITA

ON / OFF

LUMINOSITÀ / IRIS / SHUTTER / AGC / SSNR3 / SENS-UP / RITORNO

ATW / MANUALE / AWC SET / ESTERNO / INTERNO / MERCURY

OFF / BLC / HLC
OFF / ON
MODO / ALLIN ZOOM / VEL ZOOM / D-ZOOM / INIZ POS ZOOM / 
PREIMP UTENTE / INIZ OBIETT / RITORNO

PRIVACY / GIORNO/NOTTE / DIS / SYNC / REG COM / 
REG IMMAGINE / MOSTRA / RITORNO

➊  Tlačítka : 
   Následující tlačítka kontrolují funkce přiblížení, zaostření a automatického zaostření.  

· Tlačítko WIDE (šířka) : K rozšíření pohledu. (ODDÁLENÍ)            · Tlačítko TELE : K přiblížení se ke vzdálenému předmětu. (PŘIBLÍŽENÍ)  
· Tlačítko F-NEAR (Blízké) : K jasnému zobrazení blízkého předmětu.  · Tlačítko F-FAR (daleko) : K jasnému zobrazení vzdáleného předmětu. 

  Stisk tlačítka 'SET' (Nastavit) uzamkne funkci řízení přiblížení na těchto tlačítcích a zobrazí hlavní nabídku nastavení.
   S pomocí těchto tlačítek lze navigovat skrze hlavní nabídku nastavení. 

· SET (nastavit) : K přístupu do hlavní nabídky nastavení.  · NAHORU  (tlačítko TELE) : K posunu ukazatele šipky nahoru. 
· DOLŮ (tlačítko WIDE) : K posunu ukazatele šipky dolů.                          · DOLEVA (tlačítko F-NEAR) : K posunu ukazatele šipky doleva. 
· DOPRAVA (tlačítko F-FAR) : K posunu ukazatele šipky doprava.

➋   Terminál vstupu zdroje : Terminál vstupu zdroje (DC12V±10%/AC24V±10%).
➌   Kontrolka zdroje : Rozsvítí se, když je dodávána elektřina.
➍  Výstup obrazu : Tento vstup se používá k připojení externího monitoru obrazu.
➎  VSTUP RJ-45 : Terminály, jako komunikace RS-485 communications, výstup detekce pohybu, přiblížení a zaostření, EX DN jsou zahrnuty. 

Název Barva kabelu Popis Název Barva kabelu Popis
ZOOM ORANŽOVÝ

-

GND MODRÝ -
FOCUS BÍLÝ/ORANŽOVÝ EX DN BÍLÝ/MODRÝ Externí D/N
COM ZELENÝ 485+ HNĚDÝ Komunikace RS-485

MD OUT BÍLÝ/ZELENÝ 485- BÍLÝ/HNĚDÝ Komunikace RS-485

1.  Po dobu 2 sekund stiskněte tlačítko SET (Nastavit). (Jeden stisk tlačítka aktivuje funkci AUTOMATICKÉHO ZAOSTŘENÍ).

•  Na stránce monitoru se zobrazí hlavní nabídka nastavení.

2. S použitím tlačítek NAHORU a DOLŮ si vyberte požadovanou funkci.

 • Každý stisk tlačítka NAHORU a DOLŮ posune ukazatel k další či předešlé funkci.

 •  Ukazatel šipky přeneste na požadovanou položku.

3.  Stav vybrané funkce změníte s použitím LEVÉHO nebo PRAVÉHO tlačítka.  

4.  Po dokončení přeneste ukazatel šipky do polohy EXIT (výstup) a stiskněte tlačítko SET.

•  Funkce označené s šipkou v pravém úhlu mají další podnabídky.
 •  Přístup do podnabídky je stiskem tlačítka SET.

Poznámky

HLAVNÍ NASTAVENÍ

 1.SSDR ZAP  
 2.VYVÁŽENÍ BÍLÉ ATW 
 3.PODSVÍCENÍ VYP
 4.DETEKCE POHYBU    VYP
 5.ZAOSTŘENÍ    
 6.EXPLOZICE
 7.SPECIÁL  
 8.RESET         
 9.VÝROBEK

ZAP / VYP

JAS / IRIS / CLONA / AGC / SSNR3 / SENS-UP / OPLACENÍ

ATW / RUČNÍ / AWC SET / VENKU / UVNITŘ / MERCURY

VYP / KompPodsv. / KompZVýraz.

VYP / ZAP

REŽIM / PŘIBL. SLEDOVÁNÍ / PŘIBL. RYCHLOST / D- PŘIBLÍŽENÍ 
/ INIC. P. PŘIBL. / PŘEDNASTAVENÍ / INIC. ČAČKY / OPLACENÍ

SOUKROMÍ / DEN/NOC / DIS / SYNC / ÚPR KOMUNIKACE / 
ÚPRAVA SNÍMKU / ZOBRAZENÍ / OPLACENÍ  

 ESPAÑOLDEUTSCH

SCZ-2373/2273 Kurzanleitung SCZ-2373/2273 Manual Rápido
FRANÇAIS

SCZ-2373/2273 manuel de référence rapide

➊  Steuertasten : 
   Im Folgenden werden Bedienung und Funktion der   Steuertasten "Zoom", "Fokus" und "Autofokus" beschrieben. 

· WIDE-Taste : Hiermit wird der Blickwinkel erweitert. (ZOOM OUT) · TELE-Taste : Hiermit zoomen Sie auf ein Objekt ein. (ZOOM IN) 
· F-NEAR-Taste : Lässt ein nahes Objekt klarer erscheinen. · F-FAR-Taste : Lässt ein entferntes Objekt klarer erscheinen. 

  Durch Drücken der Taste 'SET' wird die Zoomsteuerfunktion dieser Tasten arretiert und das Haupteinrichtungsmenü aufgerufen.
   Mit diesen Tasten kann man im Haupteinrichtungsmenü navigieren. 

· SET :  Auf das Haupteinrichtungsmenü zugreifen.   · AUFWÄRTS (TELE-Taste) : Pfeilanzeiger nach oben bewegen. 
· ABWÄRTS (WIDE-Taste) : Pfeilanzeiger nach unten bewegen. · LINKS (F-NEAR-Taste) : Pfeilanzeiger nach links bewegen. 
· RECHTS (F-FAR-Taste) : Pfeilanzeiger nach rechts bewegen.

➋   Stromeingang : Anschluss für Stromkabel (DC12V±10%/AC24V±10%).
➌   Strom-LED : Leuchtet auf, wenn des Gerät mit Strom versorgt wird.
➍  Videoausgang : Für den Anschluss eines externen Videomonitors.
➎  RJ-45-ANSCHLUSS : An diesen Anschluss können Kabel für die RS-485-Kommunikation, für MD OUT, ZOOM und FOKUS und für EX DN angeschlossen werden.  

Name Kabelfarbe Beschreibung Name Kabelfarbe Beschreibung
ZOOM ORANGE

-

GND BLAU -
FOCUS WEISS/ORANGE EX DN WEISS/BLAU Externe D/N
COM GRÜN 485+ BRAUN RS-485-Kommunikation

MD OUT WEISS/GRÜN 485- WEISS/BRAUN RS-485-Kommunikation

1.  Taste SET 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten. (Mit einfachem Drücken der Taste wird der AUTOFOKUS aktiviert.)

•  Auf dem Monitor erscheint darauf das Hauptmenü.

2. Mit den Tasten AUF und AB die gewünschte Funktion auswählen.

 • Mit jedem Drücken der Tasten AUF oder AB wird der Zeiger zur nächsten oder zur vorherigen Funktion bewegt.

 •  Den Pfeilanzeiger zum gewünschten Funktionselement bewegen.

3.  Den Status der gewählten Funktion mit der Taste LINKS oder RECHTS ändern.  

4.  Danach den Pfeilzeiger auf "Exit" bewegen und die Taste SET drücken.

•  Funktionen mit einem rechteckigen Pfeil besitzen ein aufrufbares Untermenü.
 •  Durch Drücken der Taste SET auf das Untermenü zugreifen.

Hinweise

EIN / AUS

HELLIGKEIT / IRIS / SHUTTER / AGC / SSNR3 / SENS-UP / ZURÜCK

ATW / MANUELL / AWC SET / AUßEN / INNEN / MERCURY

AUS / BLC / HLC
AUS / EIN
MODUS / ZOOM TRACK / GESCHW ZOOM / D-ZOOM / INIT 
POS ZOOM / VOREINST BEN / INIT OBJEKTIV / ZURÜCK

PRIVAT / TAG/NACHT / DIS / SYNC / EINST KOMM / 
BILDEINST / ANZEIGEN / ZURÜCK

EINST HAUPTMENÜ

 1.SSDR EIN  
 2.WEIßAB ATW 
 3.GEGENLICHT AUS
 4.BEW ERKENNG     AUS
 5.FOKUS    
 6.BELICHTUNG
 7.SPEZIAL  
 8.RÜCKS         
 9.BEENDEN

➊ Botones de Funciones : 
  Los siguientes botones controlan las funciones de zoom, enfoque y autoenfoque. 
  • botón WIDE : Para ampliar la imagen. (ZOOM OUT)           • botón TELE : Para acercar un objeto distante. (ZOOM IN) 
  • botón F-NEAR : Para ver un objeto cercano con claridad.  • botón F-FAR : Para ver un objeto lejano con claridad. 
  Al presionar el botón 'SET' se bloquea la función control de zoom de estos botones y se muestra el menú Configuración Principal.
  Los siguientes botones se usan para navegar por el menú Configuración Principal.
  • SET : Permite acceder al menú Configuración Principal.  • ARRIBA (botón TELE ) : Mueve la flecha indicadora hacia arriba. 
  • ABAJO (botón WIDE) : Mueve la flecha indicadora hacia abajo. • IZQUIERDA (botón F-NEAR) : Mueve la flecha indicadora hacia la izquierda. 
  • DERECHA (botón F-FAR) : Mueve la flecha indicadora hacia la derecha. 
➋   Terminal de Entrada de Alimentación : Terminal de entrada de alimentación (DC12V±10%/AC24V±10%).
➌   LED de Alimentación : Se enciende cuando recibe energía.
➍  Conector de Salida de Video : Para conectar un monitor de video externo .
➎  Conector RJ-45 : Terminales, incluyendo comunicaciones RS-485, MD OUT, ZOOM y FOCO, EX DN. 

Nombre Color del Cable Descripción Nombre Color del Cable Descripción
ZOOM NARANJA

-

GND AZUL -
FOCUS BLANCO/NARANJA EX DN BLANCO/AZUL D/N Externo
COM VERDE 485+ MARRÓN Comunicación RS-485

MD OUT BLANCO/VERDE 485- BLANCO/MARRÓN Comunicación RS-485

1.  Mantenga presionado el botón SET durante 2 segundos. (Un sólo pulso del botón activa el AUTOENFOQUE)

•  Aparece el menú Configuración Principal en la pantalla del monitor. 

2. Seleccione la función deseada utilizando el botón ARRIBA o ABAJO.

 • Cada vez que presione el botón ARRIBA o ABAJO el indicador se desplazará hacia la siguiente función o hacia la función anterior.

 •  Desplace la flecha indicadora al elemento deseado.

3.  Cambie el estado de la función seleccionada utilizando el botón IZQUIERDA o  DERECHA. 

4.  Cuando haya finalizado, desplace la flecha indicadora a “SALIR” y luego presione el botón SET. 

•  Las funciones marcadas con una flecha en ángulo recto tienen un submenú.
 •  Para acceder al submenú, presione el botón SET.

Notas

CONFIG PRINCIPAL

 1.SSDR ON  
 2.BAL BLAN ATW 
 3.CONTRALUZ OFF
 4.DET MOV    OFF
 5.ENFOQ    
 6.EXPOSIC
 7.ESPEC  
 8.RESET         
 9.SALIR

ON / OFF

BRILLO / IRIS / SHUTTER / AGC / SSNR3 / SENS-UP / VOLVER

ATW / MANUAL / AWC SET / EXTER / INTER / MERCURY

OFF / BLC / HLC

OFF / ON
ESTADO / TRACK ZOOM / VELOC ZOOM / D-ZOOM / 
INIC POS ZOOM / PRESET USUA / INIC LENTE / VOLVER

PRIVACIDAD / DíAS/NOCHE / DIS / SYNC / AJUST COM / 
AJUST IMAG / PANTALLA / VOLVER

➊  Touches principales : 
   Les touches suivantes permettent de contrôler les fonctions de zoom, de mise au point et de mise au point automatique. 

· Touche WIDE : Permet d’agrandir la vue. (ZOOM OUT)           · Touche TELE : Permet de zoomer sur un objet éloigné. (ZOOM IN) 
· Touche F-NEAR : Permet de voir clairement un objet proche.  · Touche F-FAR : Permet de voir clairement un objet éloigné. 

   Un appui sur la touche 'SET' permet de verrouiller la fonction de contrôle du zoom de ces touches et d’afficher le menu de configuration principale.
   Les touches suivantes permettent de naviguer dans le menu de configuration. 

· SET : Permet d’accéder au menu de configuration principal.  · UP (touche TELE) : Permet de déplacer l’indicateur fléché vers le haut. 
· DOWN (touche WIDE) : Permet de déplacer l’indicateur fléché vers le bas. · LEFT (touche F-NEAR) : Permet de déplacer l’indicateur fléché vers la gauche. 
· RIGHT (touche F-FAR) : Permet de déplacer l’indicateur fléché vers la droite.

➋  Terminal d’entrée de l’alimentation : Terminal d’alimentation électrique (DC12V±10%/AC24V±10%).
➌   DEL d’alimentation : S’allume lorsque l’alimentation est fournie.
➍  Prise de sortie vidéo : Utilisée pour brancher un moniteur vidéo externe dans une prise.
➎  Prise RJ-45 : Les terminaux, tels que les communications RS-485, Sortie MD, ZOOM et FOCUS, EX DN sont inclus. 

Nom Couleur du câble Description Nom Couleur du câble Description
ZOOM ORANGE

-

GND BLEU -
FOCUS BLANC/ORANGE EX DN BLANC/BLEU Externe J/N
COM VERT 485+ BRUN Communication RS-485

MD OUT BLANC/VERT 485- BLANC/BRUN Communication RS-485

1.  Appuyez sur la touche SET pendant for 2 secondes. (Un appui simple sur la touche active l’AUTO FOCUS (mise au point auto).

•  Le menu de configuration principal s’affiche sur l’écran du moniteur.

2. Sélectionnez la caractéristique souhaitée à l’aide de la touche HAUT ou BAS.

 • Chaque appui sur la touche UP (haut) ou DOWN (bas) permet de déplacer l’indicateur sur la caractéristique suivante ou précédente.

 •  Déplacez l’indicateur fléché sur l’élément de la caractéristique souhaitée.

3.  Modifiez le statut de la caractéristique souhaitée à l’aide de la touche LEFT (gauche) ou RIGHT (droit).  

4.  Une fois terminé, déplacez l’indicateur fléché sur “EXIT” (quitter) et appuyez sur la touche SET.

•  Une flèche coudée à droite en face d’une caractéristique indique qu’il est possible d’accéder à un sous-menu.
 •  Accédez au sous-menu en appuyant sur la touche SET. 

Remarques

CONFIG PRINCIPALE

 1.SSDR MARCHE  
 2.BAL BLC ATW 
 3.CONTRE-JOUR ARRET
 4.DET MOUVE    ARRET
 5.MISE AU POINT    
 6.EXPOSITION
 7.SPECIAL  
 8.REINIT         
 9.QUITTER

MARCHE / ARRET

LUMINOSITE / IRIS / SHUTTER / AGC / SSNR3 / SENS-UP / RETOUR

ATW / MANUAL / AWC SET / EXTER / INTER / MERCURY

ARRET / BLC / HLC
ARRET / MARCHE
MODE / TIRAGE OPTIQ / VITESSE ZOOM / D-ZOOM / 
INIT POS ZOOM / PREREG UTIL / INIT OBJECT / RETOUR

MASQUAGE / JOUR/NUIT / DIS / SYNC / REG COMM / REG  IMAGES 
/ AFFOCHAGE/RETOURwww.samsungsecurity.com
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CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK.

DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK) 
NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE 
PERSONNEL.

This symbol indicates that dangerous voltage consisting a risk of electric shock is 
present within this unit.

This exclamation point symbol is intended to alert the user to the presence of 
important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature 
accompanying the appliance.

WARNING

To prevent damage which may result in fire or electric shock hazard, do not expose this 
appliance to rain or moisture.

To prevent injury, this apparatus must be securely attached to the floor/wall in 
accordance with the installation instructions.

WARNING

Be sure to use only the standard adapter that is specified in the specification sheet.
Using any other adapter could cause fire, electrical shock, or damage to the product.

Incorrectly connecting the power supply or replacing battery may cause explosion, fire, 
electric shock, or damage to the product.

Do not connect multiple cameras to a single adapter. Exceeding the capacity may 
cause abnormal heat generation or fire.

Securely plug the power cord into the power receptacle. insecure connection may 
cause fire.

When installing the camera, fasten it securely and firmly. The fall of camera may cause 
personal injury.

Do not place conductive objects (e.g. screwdrivers, coins, metal parts, etc.) or 
containers filled with water on top of the camera. doing so may cause personal injury 
due to fire, electric shock, or falling objects.

•

•

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Do not install the unit in humid, dusty, or sooty locations. doing so may cause fire or 
electric shock.

If any unusual smells or smoke come from the unit, stop using the product. in such 
case, immediately disconnect the power source and contact the service center. 
continued use in such a condition may cause fire or electric shock.

If this product fails to operate normally, contact the nearest service center. never 
disassemble or modify this product in any way. (samsung is not liable for problems 
caused by unauthorized modifications or attempted repair.)

  When cleaning, do not spray water directly onto parts of the product. doing so may 
cause fire or electric shock.

CAUTION

Do not drop objects on the product or apply strong shock to it. Keep away from a 
location subject to excessive vibrationor magnetic interference.

Do not install in a location subject to high temperature, low temperature, or high 
humidity. Doing so may cause fire or electric shock.

If you want to relocate the already installed product, be sure to turn off the power and 
then move or reinstall it.

Remove the power plug from the outlet when then there is a lightning. Neglecting to 
do so may cause fire or damage to the product.

Keep out of direct sunlight and heat radiation sources. It may cause fire.

Install it in a place with good ventilation.

Avoid aiming the camera directly towards extremely bright objects such as sun, as this 
may damage the CCD image sensor.

Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with 
liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.

The Mains plug is used as a disconnect device and shall stay readily operable at any 
time.

  Do not expose the camera to radioactivity. Radioactivity exposure may damage the 
CCD.

7.

8.

9.

10.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

Safety Information Important Safety Instructions
Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s 
instructions.

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, or other 
apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized 
plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two 
blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong is provided for 
your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for 
replacement of the obsolete outlet.

  Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, 
convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

  Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

  Use only with cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the 
manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus.

  Unplug this apparatus when a card is used. Use caution when 
moving the cart/ apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

  Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 
when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as powersupply cord or 
plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the 
apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has 
been dropped.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with 
liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus

Samsung cares for the environment at all product manufacturing stages, 

and is taking measures to provide customers with more environmentally 

friendly products.

The Eco mark represents Samsung’s devotion to creating environmentally 

friendly products, and indicates that the product satisfies the EU RoHS 

Directive.

Correct disposal of batteries in this product
(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate battery return systems.)

This marking on the battery, manual or packaging indicates that the batteries 

in this product should not be disposed of with other household waste at the 

end of their working life. Where marked, the chemical symbols Hg, Cd or 

Pb indicate that the battery contains mercury, cadmium or lead above the 

reference levels in EC Directive 2006/66. If batteries are not properly disposed 

of, these substances can cause harm to human health or the environment.

To protect natural resources and to promote material reuse, please separate batteries 

from other types of waste and recycle them through your local, free battery return 

system.

Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)
(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate collection systems)

This marking on the product, accessories or literature indicates that the 

product and its electronic accessories (e.g. charger, headset, USB cable) 

should not be disposed of with other household waste at the end of their 

working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health 

from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate these items from other 

types of waste and recycle them responsibly to promote the sustainable 

reuse of material resources.

Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or 

their local government office, for details of where and how they can take these items for 

environmentally safe recycling.  

Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the 

purchase contract. 

This product and its electronic accessories should not be mixed with other commercial 

wastes for disposal.

FCC Statement
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions :
This device may not cause harmful interference, and
 This device must accept any interference received including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.
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ROMÂNǍ 

PORTUGUÊS

SRPSKI

SCZ-2373/2273 Ghid rapid SCZ-2373/2273 Brzi vodič

SCZ-2373/2273 Manual Rápido

SVENSKA DANSK

SCZ-2373/2273 KvikmanualSCZ-2373/2273 Snabbmanual

日本語

SCZ-2373/2273 クイックマニュアル
한국어

SCZ-2373/2273 간단 설명서
High Resolution Zoom Camera

SCZ-2373/SCZ-2273

한화테크윈주식회사

품질보증서 MEMO

➊  主なボタン : 
  次のボタンは、ズーム、フォーカス、およびオートフォーカス機能を制御します。
  • WIDE（広角）ボタン:ビューを広角域にします。（ズームアウト）  • TELE（望遠）ボタン:  遠方の被写体を拡大します。（ズームイン）
  • F-NEAR（接写）ボタン:  近くのものがはっきりと見えるようになります。
  • F-FAR（遠距離）ボタン:  遠方のものがはっきりと見えるようになります。
  'SET（設定）'ボタンを押すと、これらのボタンのズームコントロール機能がロックされ、メイン設定メニューが表示されます。
  メイン設定メニューの操作は、これらのボタンを使用して行うことができます。
  • SET（設定）: メイン設定メニューにアクセスします。  • 上（TELE（望遠）ボタン）: 矢印インジケータを上に移動します。
  • 下（WIDE（広角）ボタン）矢印インジケータを下に移動します。  • 左（F-NEAR（接写）ボタン）: 矢印インジケータを左に移動します。
  • 右（F-FAR（遠距離）ボタン）: 矢印インジケータを右に移動します。
➋ 電源入力端子 : 電源供給端子（DC12V±10%/AC24V±10%）
➌ 電源LED : 電源が供給されているときに点灯します。
➍  ビデオ出力ジャック : 外部ビデオモニターの入力コネクターに接続する場合に使用します。
➎  RJ-45ジャック : RS-485通信、MD OUT、ZOOM、FOCUS、およびEX_DNなどの端子があります。

1.  SETボタンを2秒間以上長押しします。 （ボタンを押す時間が短いとAUTO FOCUSが有効になります）。
•  MAIN設定メニューがモニター画面に表示されます。
2. 上下ボタンを使用して目的の機能を選択します。
 • 上または下ボタンを押すたびに、インジケータが次または前の機能に移動します。
 •  矢印インジケータを動かして、該当する機能の項目に合わせます。
3.  左右ボタンを使用して、選択した機能のステータスを変更します。
4.  終了時は、矢印インジケータを’戻る’に移動し、SETボタンを押します。

•  でマークされた機能には、アクセス可能なサブメニューがあります。
 •  SET（設定）ボタンを押し、サブメニューにアクセスします。

Notes

MAIN設定

 SSDR ON  
 WHITE BAL ATW 
 逆光補正 OFF
 MOTION DET OFF
 FOCUS    
 露出補正
 SPECIAL  
 RESET         
 戻る

ON / OFF 

BRIGHTNESS / IRIS / SHUTTER / AGC / SSNR3 / SENS-UP / 戻る

ATW / MANUAL / AWC→SET / OUTDOOR / INDOOR / MERCURY
OFF / BLC / HLC 
OFF / ON
モード/ZOOM TRACK/ZOOM 速度/D-ZOOM/ZOOM 位置初期化
/USER PRESET/レンズ初期化/戻る

PRIVACY / DAY/NIGHT / DIS / SYNC / 通信設定/ 
IMAGE 機能 / DISPLAY / 戻る

1.  2초간 SET 버튼을 누릅니다. (짧게 누르면 자동초점기능 실행합니다)
•  기능설정 상태로 들어갑니다. 모니터에 기능설정 메뉴가 표시됩니다.

2. 위 또는 아래 버튼을 사용하여 화살표가 가르키는 항목을 선택합니다.
 • 위 버튼 또는 아래 버튼을 누르면 화살표가 상하로 이동합니다. 
 •  화살표가 원하는 항목을 가리키도록 합니다.
3.  왼쪽 또는 오른쪽 버튼을 사용하여 현재 상태를 바꿉니다. 
4.  끝내려면 ‘종료’ 를 선택한 후 SET 버튼을 눌러 종료합니다.

• 원하는 모드에  가 있는 모드는 SET 버튼을 눌러 하위메뉴로 이동할 수 있습니다.
 • SET 버튼을 누루면 하위메뉴로 이동할 수 있습니다.

Notes

기능설정
 SSDR 사용  
 화이트발란스 자동 
 역광보정 미사용
 동작탐지 미사용
 초점    
 노출보정
 스페셜설정  
 설정초기화  
 종료

사용 / 미사용

밝기조정/조리개/셔터/게인/노이즈제거/영상축적/복귀

자동/수동/일시보정→SET버튼/실외보정/실내보정/MERCURY
미사용/사용자역광보정/HLC
미사용/사용
초점모드/줌추적/줌속도/디지털줌/줌위치초기화/사용자프리셋/
렌즈초기화/복귀

프라이버시/주야간모드설정/영상떨림보정/SYNC/통신설정/
이미지설정/화면표시/복귀

名前 ケーブルの色 説明 名前 ケーブルの色 説明
ZOOM オレンジ

-

GND 青 -
FOCUS 白/オレンジ EX DN 白/青 外部D/N
COM 緑 485+ 茶 RS-485通信
MD OUT 白/緑 485- 白/茶 RS-485通信

➊  기능설정 버튼 : 
 • SET(AF) 버튼 :  2초간 누르면 메뉴를 화면에 표시합니다. 선택한 항목의 값이나 

현재 상태를 바꾼 뒤 확정할 때 사용합니다. 짧게 누르면 자동초점기능을 실행합니다. 
 •  위 (TELE), 아래 (WIDE) 버튼 :

메뉴의 원하는 항목으로 이동할 때 사용하거나 카메라의 줌 배율을 바꾸 고자 할 때 사용합니다.
 •  왼쪽(F-NEAR), 오른쪽(F-FAR) : 

메뉴의 선택한 항목의 값을 바꾸거나, 포커스의 위치를 바꾸고자 할때 사용합니다.
➋ 전원 입력단자 :  지정된 전원을 연결합니다. (DC12V±10%/AC24V±10%)
➌ 전원램프 :  전원이 올바르게 연결되면 램프가 켜집니다.
➍ 영상출력단자 :  영상신호가 출력되며 모니터의 영상입력단자에 연결합니다.
➎  RJ-45 JACK :  RS-485 통신, MD OUT, ZOOM, FOCUS, EX_DN 등의 단자를 포함하고 있습니다.

Nume Culoare cablu Descriere Nume Culoare cablu Descriere
ZOOM PORTOCALIU

-

MASĂ ALBASTRU -
FOCALIZARE ALB/PORTOCALIU EX DN ALB/ALBASTRU D/N Extern

COM VERDE 485+ MARO Comunicaţie RS-485
Ieşire detecţie de mişcare ALB/VERDE 485- ALB/MARO Comunicaţie RS-485

➊  Butoane de bază 
  Următoarele butoane controlează funcţiile focalizare şi auto-focalizare.
  • Butonul SUPERANGULAR : Pentru a lărgi imaginea. (Micşorare) • Butonul TELE : Pentru a apropia un obiect aflat la depărtare. (Mărire zoom) 
  • Butonul F-DEPARTE : Pentru a vedea cu claritate un obiect aflat la depărtare. • Butonul F-DEPARTE : Pentru a vedea cu claritate un obiect aflat la depărtare.
  Apăsarea butonului "SETARE" blochează funcţia de control al zoomului pentru aceste butoane şi cere fereastra meniului principal de configurare. 
  Meniul principal de configurare poate să fie navigat folosind aceste butoane.
  • SETARE : Pentru a accesa meniul principal de configurare. • SUS (butonul TELE) : Pentru a deplasa indicatorul săgeţii în sus.
  • JOS (butonul SUPERANGULAR) : Pentru a deplasa indicatorul săgeţii în jos. • STÂNGA (butonul  F-APROAPE) : Pentru a deplasa indicatorul săgeţii în stânga.
  • DREAPTA (butonul F-DEPARTE) : Pentru a deplasa indicatorul săgeţii în dreapta.
➋ Terminalul de intrare a alimentării : Terminalul de alimentare (DC12V±10%/AC24V±10%).
➌ LED de alimentare : Este aprins atunci când este funcţionează alimentarea.
➍ Mufă pentru ieşirea video : Folosită pentru a conecta un monitor video extern la mufă.
➎  MUFĂ RJ-45 : Sunt incluse terminale precum comunicaţiile RS-485, ieşire detecţie de mişcare, ZOOM, FOCALIZARE şi EX_DN.

1.  Apăsaţi butonul SETARE timp de 2 secunde. (Apăsarea scurtă a butonului activează Focalizarea automată.)

•  Pe ecranul monitorului se afişează meniul principal de configurare.

2. Selectaţi funcţia dorită folosind butonul SUS sau JOS.

 • Fiecare apăsare a butonului SUS sau JOS  deplasează indicatorul la caracteristica următoare sau la cea precedentă.

 •  Deplasaţi indicatorul săgeţii la elementul dorit al caracteristicii.

3. Schimbaţi starea caracteristicii selectate folosind butonul STÂNGA sau DREAPTA. 

4.La finalizare, deplasaţi indicatorul săgeţii pe "IEŞIRE" şi apăsaţi butonul SETARE.

•  Caracteristicile marcate cu o săgeată înclinată spre dreapta au un submeniu ce poate fi accesat.
 •  Accesaşi submeniul apăsând pe butonul SETARE.

NOTĂ

CONFIGURARE PRINCIPALĂ

 1.SSDR  ACT  
 2.NIVEL DE ALB ATW 
 3.PODŚWIETLENIE DEZACT
 4.DET DE MIŞCARE  DEZACT
 5.FOCALIZARE    
 6.EXPUNERE
 7.FUNC SPECIAL  
 8.RESETARE         
 9.IEŞIRE

ACT / DEZACT

LUMINOZITATE / IRIS / OBTURATOR / AGC / SSNR3 / SENS-UP / REVINE

ATW / MANUAL / AWC SET / EXTERIOR / INTERIOR / MERCURY

DEZACT / BLC / HLC

DEZACT / ACT

MOD / URMĂRIRE ZOOM / VITEZĂ ZOOM / ZOOM DIGITAL / 
INIT POZ ZOOM / PRESET UT / INIT LENTILĂ / REVINE

CONFIDENŢ / NOAPTE/ZI / DIS / SINC / AJUST COM / 
AJUST IMAGINE / AFIŞAJ / REVINE

Ime Boja kabla Description Ime Boja kabla Opis
ZUM NARANDŽASTA

-

GND PLAVA -
FOKUS BELA/NARANDŽASTA EX DN BELA/PLAVA Eksterni D/N
COM ZELENA 485+ BRAON RS-485 komunikacija

IZLAZ ZA DETEKCIJU 
POKRETA BELA/ZELENA 485- BELA/BRAON RS-485 komunikacija

➊  Ključni tasteri: 
  Sledeći tasteri kontrolišu funkcije zuma, fokusa i auto fokusa.
  • ŠIROKI taster : Da proširi pregled.(UDALJAVA ZUM)          • TELE taster : Da se približi udaljenom objektu.(PRIBLIŽAVA ZUM)
  • Taster za F-BLIZU : Da se jasno vide objekti koji su blizu. • Taster za F-Daleko : Da se jasno vidi objekat koji je daleko.
  Pritisak na taster 'SET' (podesi) zaključava funkciju kontrole zuma ovih tastera i prikazuje glavni meni za podešavanje.
  Kroz glavni meni za podešavanje može se kretati korišćenjem ovih tastera. 
  • SET (PODEŠAVANJE) : Da se pristupi glavnom meniju za podešavanje. • GORE (TELE taster) : Da pomerite strelicu indikator naviše. 
  • DOLE (WIDE taser) : Da pomerite strelicu indikator naniže. • LEVO (taster za F-BLIZU) : Da pomerite strelicu indikator u levo.
  • DESNO (taster za F-DALEKO) : Da pomerite strelicu indikator u desno.
➋ Terminal za ulaz napajanja : Terminal za napajanje energijom (DC12V±10%/AC24V±10%).
➌ Svetleća dioda za napajanje : Svetli kada se dostavlja napajanje.
➍ Priključak za video izlaz : Koristi se da poveže eksterni video monitor u priključak.
➎ RJ-45 PRIKLJUČAK : Terminali, poput RS-485 komunikacija, MD OUT, ZOOM i FOCUS, EX_DN su uključeni.

1.  Pritisnite taster SET (podešavanje) u trajanju od 2 sekunde. (Kratko pritiskanje tastera aktivira AUTO FOKUS).

•  Glavni meni za podešavanje je prikazan na ekranu monitora.

2. Odaberite željenu opciju koristeći taster za GORE ili DOLE.

 • Svaki pritisak na taster GORE ili DOLE pomera indikator na sledeću ili prethodnu opciju. 

 •  Pomerite strelicu indikator na stavku željene funkcije.

3.  Promenite status željene opcije koristeći taster za LEVO ili DESNO.   

4.  Kada se završi, pomerite strelicu indikator na 'EXIT' (izlaz) i pritisnite taster SET (podesi). 

•  Opcije označene strelicom sa desnim uglom imaju dostupni podmeni. 
 •  Pristupite podmeniju pritiskom na taster SET (podešavanje).

PAŽNJA

UK / ISK

OSVETLJENJE / DUŽICA / KAPAK / AGC / SSNR3 / OTKRIVANJE / VRAĆ.

ATW / RUČNO / AWC SET / NAPOLJU / UNUTRA / MERCURY

ISK / BLC / HLC

ISK / UK

REŽIM / PRATI ZUMA / BRZINA ZUMA / D-ZUM / POZ ZUMA INIT / 
KOR. PO. UN. / INIT SOČIVA / VRAĆ.

PRIVATNOST / DAN/NOĆ / DIS / SYNC / COMM ADJ / 
POD. SLIKE / PRIKAZ / VRAĆ.

GLAVNO PODEŠAVANJE

 1.SSDR UK  
 2.BALANS BELE ATW 
 3.PODŚWIETLENIE ISK
 4.DET POKRETA     ISK
 5.FOKUS    
 6.IZLOŽENOST
 7.SPECIJALNO  
 8.RESETUJ         
 9.IZLAZ

Namn Kabelfärg Beskrivning Namn Kabelfärg Beskrivning
ZOOM ORANGE

-

JORD BLÅ -
FOKUS VIT/ORANGE EX DN VIT/BLÅ Extern D/N
KOMM GRÖN 485+ BRUN RS-485-kommunikation
MD UT VIT/GRÖN 485- VIT/BRUN RS-485-kommunikation

➊  Knappar:
  Följande knappar styr zoom och fokus.
  • Knapp VID : Bredda synfältet. (ZOOMA UT)          • Knapp TELE : Gå närmare ett föremål som befinner sig långt bort. (ZOOMA IN)
  • Knapp F-NÄRA : Se ett föremål som befinner sig nära klart. • Knapp F-LÅNGT : Se ett föremål som befinner sig långt bort klart.
  Om du trycker på knappen 'SET' låser du zoomstyrningsfunktionen hos dessa knappar och huvudinställningsmenyn visas.
  Du kan förflytta dig i huvudinställningsmenyn med hjälp av dessa knappar.
  • SET : Gå till huvudinställningsmenyn. • UPP (knappen TELE) : Flytta pilen uppåt.
  • NER (knappen VID) : Flytta pilen nedåt. • VÄNSTER (knappen F-NÄRA) : Flytta pilen åt vänster.
  • HÖGER (knappen F-LÅNGT) : Flytta pilen åt höger.
➋ Strömingång : Strömförsörjningsuttag (DC12V±10%/AC24V±10%).
➌ Strömlysdiod : Illuminates when power is supplied.
➍ Videoutgångsuttag : Används för anslutning av en extern videobildskärm i uttaget.
➎  Kontaktdon RJ-45 : Uttag, för t ex kommunikation med RS-485, MD UT, ZOOM och 

1.  Tryck på knappen SET i 2 sekunder (om du trycker kortare tid aktiveras AUTOFOKUS).

•  Huvudinställningsmenyn visas på bildskärmen.

2. Välj funktion med hjälp av knapparna UPP eller NER.

 • Varje gång du trycker på UPP eller NER flyttas indikatorn till nästa eller föregående funktion.

 •  Flytta pilen till önskad funktion.

3.  Ändra status på vald funktion med hjälp av knapparna VÄNSTER eller HÖGER. 

4.  När du är klar flyttar du pilen till 'AVSLUTA' och trycker på knappen SET. 

•  Funktioner märkta med en högervinklad pil har en tillgänglig undermeny.
 •  Du når undermenyn genom att trycka på knappen SET.

OBS

HUVUDINSTÄLLNINGAR

 1.SSDR  PÅ  
 2.VITBAL. ATW 
 3.MOTLJUS AV
 4.RÖRELSEDET.     AV
 5.FOKUS    
 6.EXPONERING
 7.SPECIAL  
 8.ÅTERSTÄLLNING     
 9.GÅ UR

PÅ / AV

LJUSSTYRKA / IRIS / SLUTARE / AGC / SSNR3 / SENS-UP / ÅTERGÅ

ATW / MANUELL / AWC SET / UTOMHUS / INOMHUS / MERCURY

AV / BLC / HLC

AV / PÅ

LÄGE / SPÅRNING ZOOM / HASTIGHET ZOOM / DIGITAL ZOOM 
/ ZOOM POS INIT / ANV.FÖRINST. / LINSÅTERSTÄLL / ÅTERGÅ

AVSKILDHET / DAG/NATT / DIS / SYNK. / KOMM.JUST. / 
BILDJUST. / VISNING / ÅTERGÅ

Navn Kabelfarve Description Navn Kabelfarve Beskrivelse
ZOOM ORANGE

-

GND BLÅ -
FOKUS HVID/ORANGE EX DN HVID/BLÅD Ekstern D/N
COM GRØN 485+ BRUN RS-485 kommunikation

MD UD HVID/GRØN 485- HVID/BRUN RS-485 kommunikation

➊  Knapper :
  De følgende knapper styrer zoom fokus og auto-fokusfunktioner.
  • WIDE-knap. Til at gøre visning bredere.(ZOOM UD)         • TELE-knap : kom nærmere på noget der er langt væk.(ZOOM IND)
  • F-NEAR-knap : Du kan se tætte ting tydeligt. • F-FAR-knap : Du kan se fjerne ting tydeligt.
  Tryk på 'SET' for at låse zoom-funktionen for disse knapper og gå til hovedmenuen.
  Opsætningsmenuen kan styres med disse knapper.
  • SET : Adgang til hovedopsætningsmenu. • UP(TELE) : Fly pilen op.
  • DOWN(WIDE-knap) : Flyt pilindikatoren ned. • LEFT(F-NEAR-knap) : Flyt pilindikatoren til venstre.
  • RIGHT(F-FAR-knap) : Flyt pilindikatoren til højre.
➋ Strømterminal : strømforsyningsterminal (DC12V±10%/AC24V±10%).
➌ Strøm-LED : lyser når strømmen er tændt.
➍ Videoudgangsstik : Bruges som tilslutning til ekstern videoskærm.
➎  RJ-45 JACK : Terminaler, fx RS-485-kommunikation, MD OUT, ZOOM og FOCUS, EX_DN medfølger.

1.  Tryk knappen SET i 2 sekunder. (Ved kort at trykke på den aktiveres  AUTO FOCUS).

•  Hovedopsætningsmenuen vises på skærmen.

2. Vælg den ønskede funktion med knappen UP eller DOWN.

 • Ved at trykke UP eller DOWN rykkes indikatoren til næste eller forrige funktion.

 •  Flyt pilen til den ønskede funktion.

3.  Skift status for den valgte funktion med LETF eller RIGHT.  

4.  Når det er sket, så flyt pilen til 'EXIT' og tryk på SET. 

•  Funktioner markeret med højre vinklet pil har en undermenu.
 •  Du kan vælge undermenuen ved at trykke på knappen SET.

BEMÆRK

HOVEDOPSÆTNING

 1.SSDR TÆND  
 2.HVIDBALANCE ATW 
 3.MODLYS SLUK
 4.BVGSPORING  SLUK
 5.FOKUS    
 6.EKSPONERING
 7.SPECIAL  
 8.NULSTIL         
 9.FORLAD

TÆND / SLUK

LYSSTYRKE / IRIS / LUKKER / AGC / SSNR3 / SENS-UP / RETUR

ATW / MANUEL / AWC SET / UDENDØRS / INDENDØRS / MERCURY

SLUK / BLC / HLC

SLUK / TÆND

FUNKTION / SPOR ZOOM / HASTIGHED ZOOM / DIG.-ZOOM /
ZOOMPOS. INITIERING / FRINDSTIL / LINSEINIT / RETUR

PRIVAT / DAG/NAT / DGT BLDSTB / SYNK. / KOMM.JUST. 
/ BILLEDJUST. / DISPLAY / RETUR

Nome Cor do cabo Descrição Name Cor do cabo Descrição
ZOOM LARANJA

-

GND AZUL -
FOCUS BRANCO/LARANJA EX DN BRANCO/AZUL D/N externo
COM VERDE 485+ CASTANHO Comunicação RS-485

MD OUT BRANCO/VERDE 485- BRANCO/CASTANHO Comunicação RS-485

➊  Botões:
  Os seguintes botões controlam as funções de zoom, foco e foco automático.
  • Botão WIDE : Para distanciar o que está sendo visto (AUMENTAR ZOOM). • Botão TELE : Para fechar em um objeto distante (DIMINUIR ZOOM).
  • Botão F-NEAR : Para ver um objeto próximo com nitidez. • Botão F-FAR : Para ver um objeto distante com nitidez.
  Se o botão 'SET' for pressionado, a função de controle de zoom fica travada e é exibido o menu de configuração principal.
  É possível navegar pelo menu de configuração principal usando esses botões.
  • SET : Para abrir o menu de configuração principal. • PARA CIMA (botão TELE) : Para mover o indicador de seta para cima.
  • PARA BAIXO (botão WIDE) : Para mover o indicador de seta para baixo. • ESQUERDA (botão F-NEAR) : Para mover o indicador de seta para a esquerda.
  • DIREITA (botão F-FAR) : Para mover o indicador de seta para a direita.
➋ Terminal de entrada de energia : Terminal de fornecimento de energia (DC12V±10%/AC24V±10%).
➌ LED DE ENERGIA : Acende quando é fornecida energia elétrica.
➍ Tomada de saída de vídeo : Usada para conectar um monitor de vídeo externo.
➎  Tomada para RJ-45 : Usada para terminais, como comunicações RS-485, MD OUT, ZOOM e FOCUS, EX_DN.

1.  Pressione o botão SET por 2 segundos. (Apertar o botão brevemente ativa o FOCO AUTOMÁTICO).

•  O menu Main Setup (configuração principal) é exibido no monitor.

2. Selecione a função desejada usando o botão PARA CIMA ou PARA BAIXO.

 • A cada vez que o botão PARA CIMA ou PARA BAIXO é pressionado, o indicador passa para a função seguinte ou anteriores.

 •  Mova o indicador de seta para a função desejada.

3. Altere o status da função selecionada com o botão ESQUERDO ou DIREITO.

4. Quando terminar, mova a seta indicadora para 'EXIT' e pressione o botão SET.

•  Os recursos marcados com uma seta inclinada para a direita têm um submenu acessível.
 •  Para acessar o submenu, pressione o botão SET.

NOTA

CONFIGURAÇÃO PRINCIPAL

 1.FSDS LIG  
 2.EQUIL BRANCO EAC 
 3.ILUM TRASEIRA DESL
 4.DET MOVIMENTO     DESL
 5.FOCO    
 6.EXPOSIÇÃO
 7.ESPECIAL  
 8.RESET         
 9.SAIR

LIG / DESL

BRILHO / ÍRIS / OBTURADOR / CGA / SSNR3 / SENS AUM / RETORN.

EAC / MANUAL / AWC SET / EXTERIOR / INTERIOR / MERCURY

DESL / CIT / CPL

DESL / LIG

MODO / ACOMPANHAR / VELOCIDADE / ZOOM D /
INIC POS ZOOM / PREDF USUÁRIO / INIC LENTE / RETORN.

PRIVACIDADE / DIA/NOITE / EIG / SINC / AJ COM / 
AJ IMAGEM / EXIBIÇÃO / RETORN.

명 칭 케이블 색상 설 명 명 칭 케이블 색상 설 명
ZOOM 주황

-

GND 파랑 AN
FOCUS 흰색/주황 EX DN 흰색/파랑 외부 D/N
COM 초록 485+ 갈색 RS-485 통신
MD OUT 흰색/초록 485- 흰색/갈색 RS-485 통신

TÜRKÇE

SCZ-2373/2273 Hızlı Kılavuz

•  Cihazın Ticaret Bakanlığınca önerilen ortalama ömrü. •  Cihazın EEE yönetmeliklerine uygun olduğuna benzer beyan.

EDS Elektronik Destek Sanayi ve Ticaret Ltd. Şti.

Koyuncu Elektronik Bilgi İşlem Sistemleri San. ve Dış. Tic. A.Ş.

NFS Teknoloji ve Otomasyon Sistemleri San. Ve Tic. Ltd. Sti.

Sensonet Teknoloji Elekt. ve Biliş. Hiz. San. ve Tic. Ltd. Şti.

Adı Kablo rengi Açıklama Adı Kablo rengi Açıklama
ZUM TURUNCU

-

TPR MAVİ -
ODAK BEYAZ/TURUNCU EX DN BEYAZ/MAVİ Harici D/N
COM YEŞİL 485+ KAHVE RS-485 haberleşme

HA ÇIKIŞ BEYAZ/YEŞİL 485- BEYAZ/KAHVE RS-485 haberleşme

➊  Kontrol Düğmeleri:
 Aşağıdaki düğmeler zum, odak ve oto-odak işlevlerini kontrol eder.

 • WIDE (geniş) düğmesi : Görüntüyü genişletir (UZAKLAŞTIR)         • TELE düğmesi : Uzaktaki bir nesneyi yaklaştırır (YAKINLAŞTIR)
 • F-NEAR (yakına odak) düğmesi : Yakındaki nesneyi net gösterir. • F-FAR (uzağa odak) düğmesi : Uzaktaki nesneyi net gösterir.

 "SET" (ayar) düğmesine basıldığında bu düğmelerin kontrol işlevleri kilitlenir ve ana ayar menüsüne geçilir.
 Bu düğmeler kullanılarak ana ayar menüsünde gezinilebilir.

 • SET (ayar) : Ana ayar menüsüne götürür. • YUKARI (TELE düğmesi) : Ok işaretini yukarı doğru hareket ettirir.
 • AŞAĞI (WIDE düğmesi) : Ok işaretini aşağı doğru hareket ettirir. • SOL (F-NEAR düğmesi) : Ok işaretini sola doğru hareket ettirir.
 • SAĞ (F-FAR düğmesi) :Ok işaretini sağa doğru hareket ettirir.

➋ Güç Giriş Terminali : Güç kaynağı bağlantı birimi (DC12V±10%/AC24V±10%).
➌ Güç (Power) LED ışığı : Güç alınıyorken yanar.
➍ Video Çıkış (Video Output) Prizi : Harici video monitörü bağlamak için kullanılır.
➎  RJ-45 PRİZİ : RS-485 haberleşme, MD OUT (HA ÇIKIŞI), ZOOM (ZUM) ve FOCUS (ODAK), EX_DN gibi bağlantı birimleri bu prizdedir.

1.  SET (ayar) düğmesini 2 saniye basılı tutun. (Düğmeye kısa basıldığında OTO ODAK işlevi etkin hale gelir).

•  Monitör ekranında ana ayar menüsü görünür.

2. YUKARI ya da AŞAĞI düğmelerini kullanarak istediğiniz özelliği seçin.

 • YUKARI ya da AŞAĞI düğmelerine her bastığınızda ok işareti bir önceki ya da sonraki özelliğe gider.

 •  Ok işaretini istenilen özellik öğesine götürün.

3. SOL ya da SAĞ düğmelerini kullanarak seçili özelliğin durumunu değiştirin. 

4. İşlemi tamamladıktan sonra ok işaretini "EXIT" (çıkış)  seçeneğine getirin ve SET düğmesine basın.

• Sağ taraflarında açılı ok işaretli olanlar erişilebilir alt menüleri olan özelliklerdir.
 • Alt menüye SET düğmesine basarak girin.

NOT

ANA AYAR

 1.SSDR AÇIK  
 2.BEYAZ DENG BDOİ 
 3.ARKA IŞIK KAPALI 
 4.HAREKET DED     KAPALI 
 5.ODAK    
 6.POZLAMA
 7.ÖZEL  
 8.SIFIRLAMA   
 9.ÇIK

AÇIK / KAPALI 

PARLAKLIK / IRIS / ORBURATÖR / AGC / SSNR3 / DUY-ARTIŞ / GR DÖN

BDOİ / MANUEL / AWC SET / DIŞ MEKAN / İÇ MEKAN / / MERCURY

KAPALI / AID / HLC

KAPALI / AÇIK

MOD / İZLEME ZUM / HIZ ZUM / D-ZUM / ZUM POZ BAŞL /
KLN ÖN AYARI / LENS BAŞL / GR DÖN

GİZLİLİK / GÜNDÜZ/GECE / DGS / SENK / İLTŞ AYR ADJ / 
GRNT AYR ADJ / EKRAN / GR DÖN

POLSKIРУССКИЙ

SCZ-2373/2273 Skrócona instrukcja obsługiSCZ-2373/2273 Краткое руководство пользователя

Название Цвет кабеля Описание Название Цвет кабеля Описание
ZOOM ОРАНЖЕВЫЙ

-

GND СИНИЙ -
FOCUS БЕЛЫЙ/ОРАНЖЕВЫЙ EX DN БЕЛЫЙ/СИНИЙ Наружный D/N
COM ЗЕЛЕНЫЙ 485+ КОРИЧНЕВЫЙ Связь RS-485

MD OUT БЕЛЫЙ/ЗЕЛЕНЫЙ 485- БЕЛЫЙ/КОРИЧНЕВЫЙ Связь RS-485

➊  Кнопки:
   С помощью следующих кнопок осуществляется управление функцией изменения фокусного расстояния (зумом),  регулировкой 

фокуса и автофокусировкой.
 •  Кнопка WIDE (ШИРОКОУГОЛЬН.): для расширения обзора.(ОТЪЕЗД КАМЕРЫ)   • Кнопка TELE (ТЕЛЕ): для приближения 

удаленного объекта.(НАЕЗД КАМЕРЫ)   • Кнопка F-NEAR: для получения четкого изображения близкого объекта. 
  • Кнопка F-FAR: для получения четкого изображения удаленного объекта.
  При нажатии кнопки 'SET' ("НАСТРОЙКА"), функции изменения фокусного расстояния блокируются, а на экране
  появляется главное меню настройки.
  Следующие кнопки используются для перемещения по главному меню настройки.
  • SET (НАСТРОЙКА): Для доступа к главному меню настройки. • UP(ВВЕРХ)(Кнопка TELE): для перемещения курсора вверх.
  • DOWN(ВНИЗ)(Кнопка WIDE): Для перемещения курсора вниз. • LEFT(ВЛЕВО)(Кнопка F-NEAR):Для перемещения курсора влево.
  • RIGHT(ВПРАВО)(Кнопка F-FAR):Для перемещения курсора вправо.
➋ Разъем ввода питания : Подача электропитания (DC12V±10%/AC24V±10%).
➌ Светодиодный индикатор питания : Загорается при подаче электропитания.
➍ Гнездо выхода видеосигнала : Используется для подключения внешнего видеомонитора.
➎  ГНЕЗДО RJ-45 : Имеются разъемы для связи RS-485 (COM), MD OUT (выходного сигнала обнаружения движения, сигналов зума 

(ZOOM) и фокуса (FOCUS), EX_DN.

1.  Нажмите кнопку SET и удерживайте ее в течении 2 секунд. (Одномоментное нажатие кнопки активирует АВТОФОКУСИРОВКУ (AUTO FOCUS)).
•  На экране монитора появится главное меню настройки.

2. Выбрать необходимую функцию с помощью кнопок "ВВЕРХ" (UP) или "ВНИЗ" (DOWN).
• Каждое нажатие кнопки "ВВЕРХ" или "ВНИЗ" перемещает курсов к следующей или предыдущей функции.
•  Переместить курсор к желаемому пункту меню.

3.Изменить состояние настройки с помощью кнопок "ВЛЕВО" (LETF) или "ВПРАВО" (RIGHT).
4.По завершении настройки переместить курсор на "ВЫХОД" ('EXIT') и нажать кнопку SET ("НАСТРОЙКА").

•  Функции, отмеченные прямоугольной стрелкой, имеют доступное подменю.
 •  Доступ к подменю осуществляется нажатием кнопки SET ("НАСТРОЙКА").

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ

ОСНОВНЫЕ НАСТРОЙКИ

 1.SSDR ВКЛ.  
 2.БАЛАНС БЕЛОГО ATW 
 3.ФОНОВАЯ ЗАСВЕТКА ВЫКЛ.
 4.ОБНАРУЖ.ДВИЖ.   ВЫКЛ.
 5.ФОКУС    
 6.ЭКСПОЗИЦИЯ
 7.СПЕЦ.ФУНКЦИИ  
 8.ПEPE3AГPУ3TЬ   
 9.ВЫХОД

ВКЛ. / ВЫКЛ.

ЯРКОСТЬ / ДИАФРАГМА / 3ATBOP / AGC / SSNR3 / SENS-UP / BO3BPATA

ATW / ВРУЧНУЮ / AWC SET / СНАРУЖИ / В ПОМЕЩЕНИИ / MERCURY

ВЫКЛ. / BLC / HLC

ВЫКЛ. / ВКЛ.

РЕЖИМ / УВЕЛИЧ СЛEЖEHИЕ / УВЕЛИЧ СКОРОСТЬ / D-ZOOM / 
ЗУМ ПОЗ. ИНИЦ. / ПОЛЬЗ.ПРЕДУСТ. / ИНИЦ.ОБЪКТИВ / BO3BPATA

ПРИВАТНОСТЬ / ДЕНЬ/НОЧЬ / ЦИФР, СТАБИЛИ. / СИНХРОНИЗАЦИЯ / 
НАСТРОЙКА СВЯЗИ / HACTP. ИЗОБР. / ОТОБРАЗИТЬ / BO3BPATA

➊  Główne przyciski : 
   Następujące przyciski służą do regulacji zoomu, ostrości i automatycznego ustawiania ostrości. 

· Przycisk WIDE : poszerzanie kąta ujęcia. (ZOOM OUT)           · Przycisk TELE : przybliżanie odległego obiektu. (ZOOM IN) 
· Przycisk F-NEAR : wyraźniejsze widzenie bliskich obiektów.  · Przycisk F-FAR : wyraźniejsze widzenie dalekich obiektów. 

    Naciśnięcie przycisku 'SET' blokuje funkcję ustawiania zoomu tychprzycisków i wywołuje menu główne konfiguracji.
    Tymi przyciskami można nawigować po menu głównym konfiguracji. 

· SET : wejście do menu głównego konfiguracji.  · W górę (przycisk TELE) : przesunięcie strzałki w górę. 
· W dół (Przycisk WIDE) : przesunięcie strzałki w dół.  · W LEWO (Przycisk F-NEAR) : przesunięcie strzałki w lewo. 
· W PRAWO (Przycisk F-FAR) : przesunięcie strzałki w prawo.

➋   Gniazdo wejściowe zasilania : Gniazdo zasilacza (DC12V±10%/AC24V±10%).
➌   Dioda zasilania LED : Świeci się, gdy urządzenie jest zasilane.
➍  Gniazdo wyjścia wizyjnego : Używane do podłączania gniazda zewnętrznego monitora video.
➎  ZŁĄCZE RJ-45 : Wyposażony w gniazda komunikacji RS-485, WYJŚCIE WYKRYWANIA RUCHU (MD), ZOOM i OSTROŚĆ, EX DN. 

Nazwa Kolor kabla Opis Nazwa Kolor kabla Opis
ZOOM POMARAŃCZOWY

-

GND NIEBIESKI -
FOCUS BIAŁY/POMARAŃCZOWY EX DN BIAŁY/NIEBIESKI Zewn. D/N
COM ZIELONY 485+ BRĄZOWY Komunikacja RS-485

MD OUT BIAŁY/ZIELONY 485- BIAŁY/BRĄZOWY Komunikacja RS-485

1.  Naciśnij przycisk USTAW przez 2 sekundy. (Jedno naciśnięcie tego przycisku włącza AUTO FOCUS).

•  Zostanie wyświetlone menu główne.

2. Przyciskami W GÓRĘ, W DÓŁ  wybierz funkcję.

 • Każde naciśniecie przycisku regulacji W GÓRĘ lub W DÓŁ przesuwa wskaźnik do następnej lub poprzedniej funkcji.

 •  Przesuń strzałkę na pożądaną funkcję.

3.  Zmiana stanu zaznaczonej funkcji przyciskiem W LEWO lub W PRAWO.  

4.  Po zakończeniu, przesuń strzałkę na EXIT i naciśnij przycisk SET.

•  Funkcje zaznaczone strzałką skierowaną w prawo mają podmenu.
 •  Do podmenu można wejść naciskając przycisk SET.

Uwagi

KONFIGURACJA GŁÓWNA

 1.SSDR WŁ  
 2.BALANS BIELI ATW 
 3.PODŚWIETLENIE WYŁ
 4.DETEKCJA RUCHU  WYŁ
 5.FOKUS    
 6.NAŚWIETLENIE
 7.SPECJALNE  
 8.RESET         
 9.WYJŚCIE

WŁ / WYŁ

JASNOŚĆ / PRZESŁONA / SPUST / AGC / SSNR3 / SENS-UP / ZWROTNY

ATW / RĘCZNIE / AWC SET / PLENEROWY / KRYTY / MERCURY

WYŁ / BLC / HLC

WYŁ / WŁ
TRYB / ZOOM ŚLEDZENIE / ZOOM PRĘDKOŚĆ / ZOOM CYFROWY / 
INIC. POZ. ZOOM / PRESET UŻYTKOWN / INIC. OBIEKTYWU / ZWROTNY

PRYWATNOŚĆ / DZIEŃ/NOC / DIS / SYNC / KOMUNIKACJA / 
REG. OBRAJU / WYŚWIETLENIE / ZWROTNY  

A급기기 (업무용 방송통신기자재)
이 기기는 업무용(A급) 전자파적합기기로서 판매자 또는 사용자는 이 점을 주의하시기 바라며, 가정외의 
지역에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 합니다.
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